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October 2007 Policy Review

Questions & Answers


ADC Cash Assistance Waiver
1. If they just request FS and Medicaid do we need the waiver? 

No.  Since they never requested ADC, they don’t need to sign the waiver.

2. Can the client still verbally waive cash assistance or do they need the form?
If they are an active EF participant they need to sign the Employment First Participant Cash Assistance Waiver form.  If they chose to waive cash assistance, prior to participation, we prefer they sign the ADC Cash Assistance Waiver form; however, they can verbally waive their grant.
3. If ADC waiver is signed mid-month and sanction is requested for the following month how will that sanction be imposed?  Will the waiver no longer be active then?  EF cannot request a sanction, if ADC is not being received?  How does this apply to EF workers?

As was discussed in Training, if the participant signs the Employment First Participant Cash Assistance Waiver form, the ADC Grant case is closed effective the following month. If they then fail to participate for the remainder of the month during which they sign the Waiver form, the adult participant(s) would be sanctioned (i.e., lose their MED eligibility) effective the first month possible, allowing for timely & adequate notice. In order to regain eligibility following the sanction, they will have to serve their minimum penalty period and participate for five consecutive days.

4. Can applicant waive ADC at application or can they sign a statement withdrawing the ADC portion of their application?
See Answer to Question 2.
Contract as an Element of Eligibility
5. When are we to impose a sanction for an applicant who does not attend but has a valid contract?  
If they applied for ADC in September and are eligible for a September cash payment and failed to attend their EF appointments, without good cause, you would use the current rules and at this point in time the soonest you could impose a sanction would be for November due to the timely and adequate notice requirement.  So you would issue ADC cash assistance for September and October and impose a sanction for November.       
If they are applying for ADC in October then you would follow the new rules and procedures as found on pages 6-7 in the TANF Policy Review material you received during training. 

6. Can there be a revision to the electronic WP-1 to include items required in relation to calculating Community Service Hours at application, or to lift a sanction?  (unit size___application received date________, fs allotment )

We have referred this request to N-Focus.
7. What happens if contractor sends WP-3 notifying of no show and worker doesn’t close ADC pending timely? What or how does worker impose?

Because failure of the applicant to complete the O & A and Contract results in no ADC eligibility, if the ADC application is in Pending status, this would call for the ADC application to be denied, not “closed.”   We cannot address SSW case management processes.
8. If an applicant completes orientation and signs a Self-Sufficiency Contract but then does not participate while the application is still pending (other verifications still required), is the ADC application to be approved & then the ADC case closed due to Sanction, or do we merely deny the application?

If all other verifications have been obtained and the family is otherwise eligible, the ADC application should be approved and an EF Sanction imposed for the first month possible, allowing for timely & adequate notice of adverse action. If the other verifications were not received, the ADC application would be denied for Failure to Provide Information.
9. If we have someone who is currently in a 48-month period and they have signed a contract in that 48-month period, when do they need to sign the new contract?  

At this time we are stating that a contract signed during the current 48 month period is considered to be a valid contract, and the participant will not need to sign a new one.  Please see the TANF Policy Review material, page 6.
10. If we don’t refer to EF until the date of the interview, will we have hours of participation to enter for date of application to date of interview?

There wouldn’t be any EF participation, unless the applicant is employed or is already involved in another activity which could “count” as EF participation. If this is the situation, the applicant’s hours of participation could be entered.

11. Is there a minimum amount of time required between date of application and date of interview?
We would hope that the face-to-face could be scheduled as soon as possible after the application is received. Given the differences between Local Offices and Service Areas, this is really a process issue and (as was indicated during the training) we're not going to be involved in mandating Local Office or Service Area processes

12. How often do EF assessments have to be done?

We have no requirement regarding the frequency of assessments, however, after the initial assessment: 

"...Assessment must be conducted when a participant’s circumstances change, when s/he is not able to continue forward movement in his/her Self-Sufficiency Contract activities, or at any time the case manager and/or the participant determines it is necessary..."  (468 NAC 2-020.05)

13. If an applicant fails to follow through with Orientation & Assessment, etc. after referral and is denied benefits because of their non-cooperation, must they then reapply if the wish to cooperate?
Yes, a new ADC application (117 or 117A) will always be required if the original ADC application has been formally denied.  Whether or not they need an EA-117 or EA-117A will depend on whether they have another program case either pending or active that is not due for review within the next 30 days. 

14. How much time does the SSW have to deny the application following receipt of the WP-3 from EF that states the client failed to follow through?

This will be a Service Area process.
15. If we have a pending application for ADC and FS and the individual doesn’t come in for their interview, we hold the application for 30 days based on food stamp requirements.  During that 30 day period they will not need a new application for food stamps; will they need a new application for ADC?
Yes, however, since you have a current EA-117 with a pending program, an EA-117A will suffice. Any time the ADC application has been formally denied, a new ADC application will be required if the family wishes to reapply for ADC.
16. The Good Cause addendum states they must make up any hours of participation that they miss.  What happens if they are absent, with good cause, the last two days of the month?  
You can still give them good cause.  The case manager should document why they didn’t make full participation and why they were unable to make up the hours during the month.
17. We have a closed case with a contract that was signed during the current 48 months.  Is a new contract required before ADC is opened?  For an ongoing case, when is a new contract required?

A new Contract would not be required before the ADC application is approved. Service plans must be revised and updated as appropriate.

18. If client is pregnant but not eligible at time of application, does she need new application at 3rd trimester?

If client applies and is pregnant, but not yet in the final trimester, there is no monetary grant.  They would be eligible for only medical assistance until the final trimester of pregnancy so both Mom (MN) and the unborn (SEMAC) are already open for MED. We would already have the appropriate application (EA-117) and the required verifications so we would not need a new application to start ADC cash assistance. Assuming that all other requirements are met, ADC Grant eligibility can begin with the first day of the final trimester. Please note that if we only have the Unborn eligible for MED via a CMAP application (MS-90), we cannot use this application as our basis for ADC. In this situation, we would need a new EA-117 and benefits would be prorated from the application date. 
19. Can we refer an individual to EF at time of application or must we wait for the face to face interview?

That is a service area process.

20. What if the individual has a non-resolved sanction at time of application?  

Refer them for Employment First case management.
21. If you are completing a telephone interview for a food stamp recertification, and the client indicates they want to apply for ADC, are you required to have a face to face interview?

 A face to face interview is required for all new ADC applications.

22. Can you use the same application?
Yes

23. If an individual, with a current Self-Sufficiency Contract applies, and then fails to follow through with EF, are they denied, or sanctioned?

They will be sanctioned from the date of application.  If they reapply prior to the end of their minimum penalty period, their cash assistance and medical assistance will resume effective the first day of the month following the minimum penalty period and successful participation.  If they reapply following the minimum penalty period, their cash assistance will be prorated from the date of application.  468 NAC 2-020.09B2f(3)  (See TANF/EF Policy Review material, Page 13, Example #5.)
24. Client applies for ADC on 10/5/07 with interview date of 10/11/07.  They are referred to EF 10/5/07 and complete O&A and sign their contract on 10/9/07.  On 10/10 they fail to participate in their planned activities.  Since we have not yet had a face to face interview, what is the process?
If they never come in for their face to face interview, the application is denied.  If they do come in for a face to face interview see our answer to Question #9.
25. How soon after the client fails to cooperate with EF should the contractor send the WP-3 to the SSW?

This will be a Service Area decision.

26. Client applies for ADC on 10/15/07 and is referred to EF that day.  The individual is scheduled for O&A for 10/17 and fails to show.  WP-3 is sent to SSW on 10/17.  On 10/19 client calls SSW to state they want to cooperate with EF.  ADC has not yet been denied.  What is the process?
If the ADC application has not yet been denied, and it is a Service Area process to allow two appointments, a second appointment for O & A can be scheduled. If the client keeps this second appointment and does follow through with development of a Contract, the initial ADC application date still stands and benefits are prorated from this date.
27. If the individual has a doctor’s note due to a high risk pregnancy, do we still refer them?  

This would be an incapacity exemption.  Follow the process in your service area.

28. Can contractors tell clients not to accept the small grant for a month based on proration (so they don't use one of their 60 months).  If so, what is the process...signed forms stating they don't want the grant for that month, etc.

The EF Contractor (or SSW) can and should tell the client what the Department’s Time Limit policy is, but the client should never be told to waive an ADC Grant.  Waiving a grant is ultimately the client’s decision.
29. Should we not have everyone sign a new contract effective 10/1/07?  If not, why not? 
It is not a requirement that we obtain a new WP-6 for every EF participant as long as we have a current Contract.  However, we do need to be certain that each participant is aware of the changes which became effective 10/01/07.

30. Does existing contract have to be in the physical file?

Yes.
31. Do grandparent payees have to be referred to EF?
No…Unless their needs are included in the ADC Grant as a Needy Caretaker Relative, they are under 65 years of age and are not otherwise exempt..
32. Are medical and/or caretaker exemptions no longer allowed?  If medically exempt do they need a service plan before ADC approved?

Both Medical (Incapacity) and Caretaker (Care Attendant) exemptions are still allowed.  If they are exempt due to incapacity, ADC can be approved prior to Service Plan development.  If they fail to follow through with development of the Service Plan they become mandatory for participation and appropriate processes should be followed.  
33. Person comes in and starts the ADC process.  They file an application and you refer to EF.  They miss their appointment and Arbor sends HHS worker WP-3 to sanction.  (Since there is a contract in place.)  You have to continue to see if they would be eligible for medical assistance, and you notice that they would never have been eligible for ADC at all.  So you have sanctioned them for 12 months, but they never would have been eligible for ADC.
If it is determined that there was never eligibility for an ADC Grant, the Sanction would not be valid. 

Proration of ADC Cash Assistance
34. A participant has been sanctioned from EF.  The minimum sanction period is over and the client applies for ADC on 10-1-07.   Referral to EF is sent same date as application.  SSW receives WP-3 on 10-12-07, stating that client participated the 5 days necessary to lift the sanction; from what date do we prorate the ADC?

This would be similar to Example #5 (on Page 13) of the Training packet under "Proration of ADC Cash Assistance." 

In your situation, Mom has reapplied on 10/01 and does participate for five work days in order to lift her sanction. As Example #5 indicates, "The ADC Grant is reopened and the payment is prorated from the date Mom reapplied for ADC."   In your case, we'd "prorate" from October 1st.  (PQ 9/28)
35. If during the interview, a client states s/he wants to apply for ADC, would ADC date of application be the date of the request or the date of receipt of the original application even though ADC is not selected? 

If the original EA-117 did not indicate "ADC," but the applicant indicates a desire to apply for ADC at the face-to-face interview, the request date for ADC would also be the application date and (if all requirements were met) the proration date as well.   

36. Will there be more direction/training on EF prorated participation hours when 10/1/07 rules go into effect regarding prorated grants?
Following implementation of the changes, we will determine if additional training is needed.  If you have specific questions regarding proration of participation hours, please send them to Policy Questions.
Transitional ADC Payments
37. If someone is TMA-G, loses employment and gets re-employed, how will that effect the 1/5 grants?
If the parent/caretaker remains employed, the employment does not need to be the same job which originally caused the family to lose ADC eligibility. As long as they continue to meet all of the requirements to receive the TMA-G payments, they may continue for the remaining months.

38. If the family is receiving Transitional Payments and the job ends, do they need a new app for ADC? 
If they lose TMA eligibility and request ADC, and it's been 6 months or more since their last application/review, they will need to reapply.  Whether they will need to complete an EA-117 or EA-117A will depend on the current status of any other benefits the family may be receiving.

39. Do Transitional grants count toward the 60 months? 

Yes.
40. If they are receiving Transitional Payments, and then the absent parent begins paying child support, do we close out the Transitional Grant and let them have the child support?
If they report an increase in child support, the TMA-G budget should be rerun.  The child support should be projected and “Child Support Assigned” box should be checked on the “Calculate Income” window. If the monthly amount of child support exceeds the transitional payment amount, the TMA-G budget will fail. 

41. What if the Child Support then ends, can they resume Transitional Payments? 
No. Once the Transitional Payments have stopped for any reason, they cannot resume unless the family is again transitioning off of ‘regular” ADC (in which case they would begin a new five-month cycle).
42. Can a participant receive Transitional Supportive Services if they don’t receive the Transitional payments because the Child Support is greater?

Yes, as long as they would have lost grant eligibility due to earned income. 

43. If the adult has earnings, and then receipt of unearned income takes them off grant, do they get transitional supportive services?

No.
44. Household is receiving Transitional Payments and the job ends, but the adult fails to report the job ending, what is the result?

Once we discover the adult was no longer employed, the months following employment ending would be considered overpayments.

45. While they are getting their 5 month grant are they eligible for daycare in full regardless of their income?  
No. These cases will be considered Transitional Child Care, not Current Family. As such, they may be subject to a monthly fee.

46. Does the individual need to have a Self-Sufficiency Contract in order to receive supportive services?

Applicants for ADC are eligible for supportive services necessary for them to participate in orientation, assessment, Contract and Service Plan development, job search, Community Service, and employment.    

47. Is eligibility for Transitional EF still 6 months of supportive services or has it changed to 5 months to coincide with Transitional Payments? 

The rules regarding Transitional EF have not changed.  They can be eligible for 6 months.

48. Who will be tracking the continued employment? 

We will assume they are working unless they tell us otherwise. 

49. Can the Child Support Assigned checkbox default be changed to checked instead of unchecked?
After discussion, we will not change the default on this checkbox. To do so would cause some issues for the initial month of eligibility where the CP has already received Child Support before the date the ADC application is approved. 
50. I know we should not encourage the waiver of the 5 months of transitional benefits, however, if they are nearing 60 months and chose to save those months, must they sign the waiver form, if so do they lose eligibility for EA?

Any time a family is eligible to receive a Grant, either a “regular” ADC Grant or a Transitional Grant, and chooses not to receive it, we should request a written waiver.   We continue to believe a waiver of assistance should NEVER be offered to either applicants or participants on a routine basis.  We would prefer that individuals who go to Transitional Grant not be given the option of waiving that grant and 'saving' their months of assistance.  By talking to your participant about waiving the grant in order to 'save' their time limited months, you are inferring that they'll be unable to maintain their employment and will be returning to ask for further cash assistance.  Our expectation for individuals who become employed should be that they'll maintain the employment and move their family toward self-sufficiency.

51. What if child support ends during the 5 month period of the TGA – is client now eligible for the remaining months of TGA – or if child support starts, do we end TGA?
The family should not be receiving Transitional Grants if the monthly Child Support amount is greater than their TMA-G entitlement. If correct procedures are followed, the TMA-G budget should fail. The family would not be entitled to receive any “remaining months” because there was no eligibility for the Transitional Grants to begin with. Similarly, if Child Support starts and it is greater than the Transitional Grant amount, the TMA-G budget should fail (see Question #41).

52. If CSE is greater than 1/5 TMA grant payment, how is that handled on N-FOCUS?  (Client wants CSE)  Are overrides done with or without Production Support approval?
See above and please review Page 15 of the Training packet.

53. If they are Transitional Payment and then quit the job without good cause are they subject to EF sanction?
No. Please see 468 NAC 2-005.01. This would be treated as a voluntary quit by a Medicaid recipient and the appropriate penalty would apply.

54. Is there anytime when we would not check the Child Support Assigned box at budgeting?
The Child Support Assigned checkbox would not be checked if we are approving an ADC application and the family has already received child support payments prior to the date of approval. These child support payments should be treated as unearned income on the ADC budget. In addition, it would not be checked for any retroactive months where we’re counting child support income on the budget.

55. When doing the TMAG, during the 5 months, must we run budgets each month to compare to Child Support?
The Child Support used for the comparison to the Transitional Grant should be a three-month average at time they become eligible for TMA-G.  It is not necessary to run TMA-G budgets each month.
56. Does a WP-3 need to be sent to EF when case goes to TMA-G?
We’d strongly encourage use of the WP-3 in this situation, or any other time that the participant’s ADC Grant status changes.

57. Client goes to transitional grant but CS exceeds grant and then the absent parent stops paying.  Can we send out a Transitional Grant?
No…Once the Transitional Payments stop (either because of the CS average exceeding the TMA-G amount or for any other reason), they cannot resume.

58. Can client waive transitional grants to conserve months?

Yes. A recipient can choose to waive “regular” ADC or TMA-G grants to “conserve” TANF months. By talking to your participant about waiving the grant in order to 'save' their time limited months, you are inferring that they'll be unable to maintain their employment and will be returning to ask for further cash assistance.  Our expectation for individuals who become employed should be that they'll maintain the employment and move their family toward self-sufficiency.

Farewell to the Family Cap
59. If we discover a family cap still in effect after 10/1 (say in Dec or Jan) do we restore benefits back to 10/1/07?
Yes. This policy change is effective October 1, 2007 so if you discover that a “capped” child’s needs were not added to the ADC Grant Unit until several months have passed, benefits are to be restored back to October (unless adding the child would result in an adverse action).
60. Will Overpayments result if we have a capped child with monthly income of more than $71 per month and we fail to add the child for a month or two after October? (The net result of adding this child to the ADC Unit would be a reduction is the Grant amount.)

No. In this scenario, the household is entitled to timely & adequate notice of adverse action before the child can be added to the ADC Unit. No Overpayments would result if the child isn’t added immediately. However, because the child’s needs (and income) must be added the next time the SSW handles the case or no later than the next eligibility review, we anticipate that there should not be any situations where the delay in adding the child is more than six months at most.

Hours of Participation
61. If a pregnant woman has no other children is she mandatory for 20 or 30 hours?  

30 hours.

62. A single parent with a child under age 6 is required to participate 20 hours per week.  When will they be mandatory for 30 hours per week?
The month following the child’s 6th birthday.

60 Month lifetime Limit
63. Will NFOCUS count the 60 months? 

There will be no requirement that the SSW track the 60 month life-time limit.  N-Focus will continue to track the months used on the Crystal Report showing individuals with 50+ months of time limited assistance.
64. If one parent of a two parent household leaves and enters another assistance household, do their months of assistance count toward the time limits of the new household?
Yes, any months the parent has received as part of another household, will come with them to the new household.  
65. With the change in time limits, is it possible to approve a 4 year education program (bachelors) degree for a new applicant?

Yes, provided the academic program is appropriate for the participant, and assuming that it can be completed, or the participant will be self-sufficient within their remaining months.
66. Do the tribal grants, issued by Winnebago, count toward the 60 months?
The Winnebago Tribal TANF payments are treated the same as TANF payments received from other states, i.e., they do count against the 60-Month Time Limit.
67. Is pregnancy considered incapacity for extension of the 60 month time limit?

No…pregnancy is not considered incapacity.

68. Who will be responsible for hardship review when an individual is nearing the end of their time limit? 
This will be a Service Area process.

69. If an individual has received 60 months of cash assistance, applies in Nebraska and we think they are exempt due to medical incapacity can we issue benefits while wait on the answer?  

No…they have to be determined medically exempt before being approved for benefits.

70. With the change to the 60 month lifetime limit, are we still considering 48 month periods?

 No…except to determine if we have a “current” Contract. 

71. Will you be providing a new tracking sheet for the 60 month lifetime limit?  

No, a tracking sheet is not required for the 60 Month Lifetime Limit.
72. Will we get an alert for hardship review?  

No, you will need to monitor the Crystal Report of cases with 50+ months of cash assistance.

73. If we discover that an ongoing client has previously received assistance in another state, but there’s nothing to document those months of assistance, what is the requirement?

You would need to call the other state and find out how many months they received from another state.  Enter those months in the “Months of Out of State Assistance” field on the time limited tracking window, and then narrate your call to the other state. Please see the TANF Policy Log for information concerning other State contacts to verify TANF months.
74. If we have a participant moving from another state, and due to their months of assistance, they need to be reviewed for hardship, how do we determine their eligibility for extension of benefits since we have no documentation of participation in other state’s activities?
When contacting the other state(s) to determine TANF months, the SSW is to ask the other state for the number of countable TANF months. We do not expect that the SSW will be able to determine the extent or level of the client’s participation in that state’s program.

75. If we extend benefits for 3 months due to hardship, is Job Search really the only allowable activity?

If you have a participant who is not appropriate for job search, request an exception to policy.

76. Do you count the months when the client was a dependent child?  

Dependent children are not subject to time limits.
77. Would it possible for someone not to be granted a hardship and they come back in and the next worker doesn’t understand why the hardship was not granted?  

At the time their benefits were terminated they had the opportunity to appeal – we are not going to second guess what was done in the past. However, we would hope that any time a Hardship decision is made; either approved or denied, the case file does contain documentation of the decision.
78. Can they be considered for hardship if their situation has changed?  

There are only two situations when we will approve cash assistance for an individual who has had benefits ended due to time limits:

1. They were employed and lost their job through no fault of their own, and 

2. They are eligible for exemption due to incapacity or Domestic Violence. 

79. If a parent has exhausted their 60 months of time limited benefits, is then approved for SSI and we open AABD for that person--Can they have ADC for their children?  

This would not be a time limited case.  Time limits are only in relation to the adults and minor parents. If the parent is now disabled and exempt from EF participation, the children may qualify for ADC. 
80. Once time limits are exhausted, can we just open ADC for the children? 
No…see answer to Question #80.  

81. Regarding hardship:  How many times can a person get the extended 3 months if they lose their job through no fault of their own?
There’s no limit to the number of times a person can receive extended benefits if they lose their job through no fault of their own.
82. Will N-Focus be set up to not allow budgeting for cases over 60 months?
No. Certain cases may qualify for hardship, and many non-time limited cases will qualify to receive more than 60 months of ADC.
83. If a person applies for ADC, and they’ve already received 60 months of benefits (either all in Nebraska, or in Nebraska + another state), can they be denied ADC?
Yes, unless they either have been employed and have lost their job through no fault of their own or they are either incapacitated or are a victim of Domestic Violence.

Eliminate the Conciliation Period
84. Has there been any discussion with the mediation center trying to speed up the mediation process?  

No, we were not aware of any issues related to the mediation process.

85. What replaces the WP5 (Notice of Non cooperation form)?  

There is no replacement for the WP-5.  We must be certain there is documentation to support any request for sanction. The client is still entitled to due process before a Sanction is imposed (timely & adequate notice of adverse action).
86. Is the WP-2 – Agreement to cooperate a mandatory form?

We may have select situations where a case is closed due to non-cooperation.  Because we now realize this, the WP-2 will be mandatory in those situations.
Change in Exemption Periods
87. Will alerts be received when the pregnancy exemption starts?

This alert will change beginning in March 2008.  Until that time, the worker will receive the current 'final trimester' alert.  
88. Are parent and unborn eligible still in the 3rd trimester but mandatory for EF, or not eligible for ADC until the exemption starts?

ADC policy on eligibility of an unborn child has not changed.   The only change relates to when a pregnant woman becomes exempt from EF.  The mother and unborn child will still be eligible for ADC at the third trimester, but the mother will be mandatory to participate in EF until the first of the month prior to the month of the mother's due date.  
89. If the age of exemption is being changed to 65, and the pregnancy exemption is being changed to first month before due month, to reflect current workplace practices, then why was the change made to reduce participation hours for single parent to 20/week with child under age 6?  
The change in participation requirements for the single parent of a child under six years of age is to place Nebraska in compliance with Federal requirements. We cannot require participation of over 20 hours/week from these individuals. 

90. How many single parents with child under age 6, in this room alone, could afford to only work part-time?  This is NOT reflective of current practices! And why was the post-partum time period not shortened?
See the Q & A immediately above regarding the 20 hour/week change. In addition, the 12 week post-partum exemption is currently mandated in State Statute. The Legislature would have to change State Law to provide for a shorter post-partum exemption.  

Overpayment Recovery Policies and Procedures

91. Must we wait for a response to the demand letter before beginning recoupment of overpayments?

No.
92. Will we be attaching income tax refunds to pay on ADC Accounts Receivable?

No.  We can on FS since it is a federal program, but not ADC.

93. Do we reduce payments by 10%/20% of payment standard or grant amount?   

NFOCUS will reduce the Grant amount by 10% or 20%. For most cases, this will be the same as 10%-20% of the Payment Standard. Only where we have a reduced grant due to income will we be recouping an amount lower than a percentage of the Payment Standard.

94. Bill talked about the collection notices that go out month after month.  In relation to paper reduction, can a new policy be developed to address this?  Perhaps to stop sending collection notices after 6 to 12 months with no response.
The collection notices are sent monthly and continue until either the A/R is collected or the debt is written off. If the family goes back on ADC and recoupment begins, the collection notices stop.
General/Miscellaneous

95. Will the new regs only apply to those who apply after Oct 1? 

The contract as an element of eligibility is applicable to applications received beginning October 1.  All other regulatory changes apply to all clients, unless specifically excluded.

96. For the October sanction requests made in September, should we go by the 2006-2007 rules using WP-5 and 48 month tracking etc?  

You will follow the policies currently in effect for September.  The new policies which will eliminate the conciliation process are effective 10/1/07.
97. Request for sanction received in October for the November benefits. Current 48 month period started 1/1/07 and there have been no sanctions since that time.  Client did have an EF #1 sanction in the previous 48 month cycle.  For the sanction request for 11-07, would the next appropriate sanction be #1 or #2?  Does the Good cause addendum have to be signed before a sanction can be done?
Effective October 1 with the new regulations, we will not start sanctions over.  The sequence of sanctions will continue from their current 48-month period.  So if they had received one sanction in their 48-month period as of September then the next sanction would be their second.  In your example, since they have not been sanctioned in their current 48-month period which began 1/01/07, then the next imposition of a sanction will be their first. 
The Good Cause addendum is not a requirement at this time and has no impact on whether or not a sanction can be imposed.  The only requirement to sanction is that the individual must have a current Self-Sufficiency contract.

98. Are they going to add more space to type in comments on the form on N-FOCUS if more information may now need to be included?
The total amount of available comment space on any N-Focus form is limited by the number of characters which can be added to the space. 
99. If I get an alert that states there is a Child Support sanction, but there’s no non-cooperation showing in CHARTS, what do I do?  (I say it doesn’t exist and don’t impose the sanction.) 

Before making this decision, you should call Production Support and ask them to review CHARTS with you..  
100. What if a mom has a non-coop for CS but the child is no longer in the home?  

As long as the non-cooperation remains unresolved, the CSE Sanction may still be imposed.
101. Will N-Focus allow full relative payee grant and TR grant on their own case?
Yes. The scenario is as follows: You have an ADC Grant Unit which includes parent(s), their children and a niece, nephew, etc. and the parent gets a job which causes the Unit to go to TMA. They can receive both a Relative Payee Grant of $222 for the niece and the five Transitional Grants for the rest of the Unit. On NFOCUS, in order to get this result the SSW must first move the niece to “her own” ADC/MED program case for the come-up month and then run budgeting. The original ADC/MED case will fail to TMA and the Transitional Grants will be based on 1/5 of the Unit Size for the family members who went into TMA, not the entire former ADC Unit. 
102. When the EF case is sanctioned, why can't N-Focus force the SSW to into food stamp case to apply FTC or close case?  Even a pop-up window – reminding the SSW of the process would be helpful.

Referred to N-Focus.
103. Can there be an EF status (like the transitional or sanction status) on N-Focus that shows they’ve exhausted their 60 months of benefits.
Under consideration.
104. Can contractor send “request for Sanction” directly to supervisors (rather than to SSW), since the SSW can’t do anything without supervisory review?
This would be a Service Area process.

105. Please explain what is needed to grant a caretaker exemption.
The Care Attendant exemption requires that the SSW or Case Manager obtain written verification from a licensed medical professional that the parent’s presence in the home is required on a continuous basis to provide care for a disabled family member. The disabled family member must live in the same household and should not be a disabled child who attends school on a full-time basis (as School Districts are required to provide for the education of disabled children). Once the Care Attendant exemption has been granted, policy @ 468 NAC 2-020.02, #4 states that the situation should be reevaluated periodically to determine if the exemption should continue.  If the SSW needs assistance in making the decision, contact the TANF Policy Unit.
106. If we’ve already sent a WP-1 to the Tribe, with no response, should we send a new one on 10/1?
This is a Service Area process.
107. Is Arbor allowed to give gas vouchers for job readiness and community service?
Yes. 

108. Single parent Mom with a newborn child is coming off of the 12-week postpartum exemption. The newborn is her only child and she has never before completed a Self-Sufficiency Contract. She is referred to Arbor for Orientation & Assessment and fails to appear. What action do we take? This cannot result in a Sanction because we do not have a signed Contract. Will we still close the ADC due to non-cooperation in this situation?

This is a possible situation where the ADC case would close due to non-cooperation rather than due to an EF Sanction. The ADC/MED case would be closed due to the parent’s failure to cooperate with Employment First.
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